
— 1 —

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, 
makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever 
for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

GRANDTOP INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2309)

MAJOR TRANSACTION
AND

RESUMPTION OF TRADING IN SHARES

The Sale and Purchase Agreement

On 23 July 2007, the Purchaser, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Sale and 
Purchase Agreement with the Vendor pursuant to which the Vendor has agreed to sell and/or procure the 
sale of, and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Target Equity Interest, representing approximately 
51% equity interest in the registered capital of GMF, for an aggregate consideration of RMB15,300,000 
(approximately HK$15,912,000) which will be paid in cash by third party financing (the amount of which 
is not yet determined) and/or internal resources of the Group.

Upon Completion, GTC will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of GMF. In addition, immediately 
upon Completion, each of the Purchaser and the Vendor shall extend a loan in the principal amount of 
RMB15,300,000 (approximately HK$15,912,000) to GMF.

The Deed of Variation

On 24 July 2007, the Purchaser entered into the Deed of Variation with the Vendor pursuant to which 
the Vendor has undertaken to the Purchaser that in the event that the aggregate consolidated Net Profit 
attributable to the Target Equity Interest during the Relevant Period is less than RMB30,600,000 
(approximately HK$31,824,000), the Vendor will pay to the Purchaser an amount equal to the 
shortfall.

General
 
The Acquisition constitutes a major transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules and is therefore 
subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the EGM. As the Vendor is an Independent Third Party 
and has no interest in the Shares and no Shareholder has a material interest in the Acquisition which is 
different from the other Shareholders, no Shareholder is required to abstain from voting in respect of 
the proposed ordinary resolution to approve the Acquisition at the EGM.



— 2 —

A circular containing, among other things, the details of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and a notice 
of the EGM to approve the Acquisition will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

Press Articles

Reference is made to the press articles appearing on the various newspapers dated 24 July 2007 (the 
“Articles”) regarding the various statements made by the relevant Directors during the press conference 
held by the Company on 23 July 2007 including but not limited to the possible general offer for 
Birmingham City Plc. and the revenue to be generated by ticket sales. The Company confirms that such 
statements were made by the relevant Directors and only relate to the proposed business plan of the 
Company and that all the financial information appearing on the Articles is merely personal views of 
the relevant Directors based on past records and a rough estimate of revenue only which is entirely not 
a profit forecast. Investors are advised not to rely on such statements when dealing in the Shares of the 
Company.

Save as announced herein, the Company confirms that there are no negotiations or agreements relating 
to intended acquisitions or realizations which are discloseable under Rule 13.23, neither is the Board 
aware of any matter discloseable under the general obligation imposed by Rule 13.09, which is or may 
be of a price-sensitive nature.

Resumption of Trading

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended with effect 
from 9:30 a.m. on 23 July 2007 pending the release of this announcement. An application has been made 
by the Company to the Stock Exchange for resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:30 
a.m. on 3 August 2007.

THE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Date : 23 July 2007

Parties :

Vendor : Chung Tat Fun

Purchaser : Far Grow Investments Limited

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the 
Vendor is an Independent Third Party.

The Purchaser is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and an investment holding company.



— 3 —

Assets to be acquired:

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Vendor has agreed to sell and/or procure the sale of, and 
the Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Target Equity Interest, representing approximately 51% equity 
interest in the registered capital of GMF. Upon Completion, GTC will become a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of GMF.

Consideration:

The aggregate consideration for the Acquisition shall be RMB15,300,000 (approximately HK$15,912,000) 
which shall be paid in cash by third party financing (the amount of which is not yet determined) and/or 
internal resources of the Group.

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, immediately upon Completion, each of the Purchaser and 
the Vendor shall extend a loan in the principal amount of RMB15,300,000 (approximately HK$15,912,000) 
to GMF.

The Directors confirm that the consideration for the Acquisition was determined after arm's length 
negotiations between the Purchaser and the Vendor and was determined by taking into account the factors 
as set out in the section headed “Reasons for the Acquisition” in this announcement and the irrevocable 
and unconditional profit guarantee given by the Vendor to the Purchaser under the Deed of Variation as 
detailed in the paragraph headed “The Deed of Variation” below.

The Directors, including the independent non-executive Directors, are of the view that the consideration 
for the Acquisition is fair and reasonable and is in the interest of the Shareholders and the Group as a 
whole.

Conditions Precedent

Completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement is conditional upon the following conditions being fulfilled 
and remaining fulfilled or waived by the Purchaser as at the Completion:

(a) the passing by the Shareholders at the EGM of a resolution to approve the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement and the Deed of Variation and the transactions contemplated under the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement and the Deed of Variation in accordance with the Listing Rules;

(b) all consents of the Shareholders and the Stock Exchange (if applicable) having been obtained and 
all filings with any relevant governmental or regulatory authorities and other relevant third parties 
in Hong Kong, the PRC and Cayman Islands or elsewhere which are required or appropriate for 
the entering into and the implementation of the Sale and Purchase Agreement having been made; 
all waiting periods required under the laws of Hong Kong, the PRC and Cayman Islands or any 
other relevant jurisdictions having expired or terminated; and all applicable statutory or other legal 
obligations having been complied with;

(c) the Purchaser having conducted a due diligence investigation in respect of GMF and GTC including 
but not limited to their affairs, business, assets, legal and financial structure and the Purchaser being 
satisfied with the results of such due diligence investigation in its absolute discretion;



— 4 —

(d) receipt by the Purchaser of a legal opinion in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser issued 
by a practising lawyer in the PRC appointed by the Purchaser confirming, inter alia, the following:

(i) the due incorporation, valid and continued existence of GMF (including payment of its 
registered capital in accordance with the PRC laws and its articles of association, to the extent 
required);

(ii) the due incorporation, valid and continued existence of GTC as a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of GMF (including payment of its registered capital in accordance with the PRC laws and its 
articles of association, to the extent required);

(iii) all reasonably relevant approvals, consents, licenses and/or permits in relation to the transactions 
contemplated under the Sale and Purchase Agreement, including without limitation from the 
PRC Foreign Exchange Bureau, Industry and Commerce Bureau and the Ministry of Commerce, 
having been obtained;

(iv) completion of all the legal procedures in respect of changing the legal status of GMF from a 
PRC domestic limited liability company to a Sino-foreign equity joint venture in full compliance 
with the PRC laws;

(v) the legality, validity and enforceability of all the licenses, permits and consents necessary for 
carrying out the business of GMF and GTC in the PRC; and

(vi) that the Vendor is a legal and beneficial owner of the Target Equity Interest.

(e) receipt by the Purchaser of a confirmation letter in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser 
issued by a practising certified public accountant appointed by the Purchaser confirming, inter 
alia, that (i) the Vendor has waived all the loans due to him by GMF and GTC and that there is no 
outstanding loans due by GMF and GTC to the Vendor (if applicable) as at the date of Completion; 
and (ii) there are no outstanding account payable, loan and amount due to any other parties by GMF 
and GTC as at the date of Completion;

(f) the restructuring whereby the transfer of all equity interests in GTC to GMF at nil consideration 
having been completed and all relevant approvals, consents and permits having been obtained;

(g) no event having occurred since the date of signing of the Sale and Purchase Agreement to the date 
of Completion, the consequence of which is to materially and adversely affect the financial position, 
business or property, results of operations or business prospects of GMF and/or GTC and such material 
adverse changes (or effect) shall not have been caused; and

(h) the warranties contained in the Sale and Purchase Agreement remaining true and accurate and 
not misleading in all material aspects and at all times between the date of the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement and the date of the Completion.



— 5 —

In the event that not all the above conditions have been fulfilled or waived by the Purchaser at its absolute 
discretion (other than conditions (a) and (b)) by 31 October 2007 (or by such later date(s) as the parties to 
the Sale and Purchase Agreement may agree in writing), the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall lapse and be 
of no further effect and no party to the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall have any claim against or liability 
or obligation (save as in respect of any antecedent breaches of the Sale and Purchase Agreement).

Completion

Subject to satisfaction of all the conditions precedent in full (save for any condition the full compliance or 
satisfaction of which has been waived by the Purchaser), Completion shall take place on the fifth business 
day on which the conditions precedent are satisfied or waived. Upon the Completion, GMF will be held as 
to 51% by the Purchaser and 49% by the Vendor, and GTC will be wholly-owned by GMF. GMF and GTC 
will become subsidiaries of the Company and their financial results will be consolidated in the financial 
results of the Company.

The Deed of Variation

On 24 July 2007, the Purchaser entered into the Deed of Variation with the Vendor pursuant to which the 
Vendor irrevocably and unconditionally warrants and undertakes to the Purchaser that in the event that 
the aggregate consolidated Net Profit of GMF attributable to the Target Equity Interest during the Relevant 
Period as determined by the auditors of GMF is less than RMB30,600,000 (approximately HK$31,824,000) 
(“Attained Lower Profit”), then the Vendor shall pay to the Purchaser a cash sum in an amount equal to the 
shortfall of the Attained Lower Profit bears to RMB30,600,000 (approximately HK$31,824,000).

If GMF does not have any Net Profit or incurs a net loss during the Relevant Period as determined by the 
auditors of GMF, then the Vendor shall pay to the Purchaser a cash sum in the amount of RMB30,600,000. 
If the aggregate Net Profit of GMF attributable to the Target Equity Interest during the Relevant Period as 
determined by the auditors of GMF is more than RMB30,600,000, the Purchaser shall not be obliged to 
pay any excess amount to the Vendor.

INFORMATION ON GMF

GMF is a domestic limited liability company duly incorporated in the PRC on 8 June 1999 with an 
authorised total investment of RMB30,000,000, and a fully paid-up registered capital of RMB3,500,000.  
GMF is currently held by three Independent Third Parties (“Existing GMF Shareholders”) who are holding 
all equity interests in GMF (“GMF Equity Interest”) for and on behalf of the Vendor. Each of the Existing 
GMF Shareholders entered into an equity transfer agreement dated 22 July 2007 with the Vendor (“Equity 
Transfer Agreement”) pursuant to which the Existing GMF Shareholders agree to transfer to the Vendor the 
legal ownership in the GMF Equity Interest they held for and on behalf of the Vendor at nil consideration. 
The Equity Transfer Agreement has not yet been completed as at the date of this announcement pending 
approval by the relevant government authority in the PRC.

The Existing GMF Shareholders are PRC residents who are principally engaged in operating cafe and bar 
as well as providing catering services in the PRC.



— 6 —

GMF is principally engaged in operating cafe and bar as well as providing catering services in the 
PRC. GMF has commenced business since its incorporation until April 2005. GMF has been carrying 
out renovation work since April 2005. In February 2006, GMF commenced part of its business and is 
currently still conducting necessary renovation and development works before its business comes into full 
operation.

Based on the management account of GMF for the years ended 31 December 2005 and 31 December 2006 
which was prepared in accordance with the PRC GAAP, the unaudited net asset value of GMF as at 31 
December 2005 and 31 December 2006 were approximately RMB750,285 (approximately HK$780,296) 
and RMB78,705 (approximately HK$81,852) respectively. The unaudited loss before tax of GMF for the 
years ended 31 December 2005 and 31 December 2006 were approximately RMB2,469,848 (approximately 
HK$2,568,642) and RMB558,000 (approximately HK$580,320) respectively. The unaudited net loss after 
tax attributable to GMF’s shareholders for the years ended 31 December 2005 and 31 December 2006 
were approximately RMB2,548,559 (approximately HK$2,650,501) and RMB828,990 (approximately 
HK$862,150) respectively.

Based on the management account of GMF for the period from 1 January 2007 to 30 June 2007, the 
unaudited net asset value of GMF as at 30 June 2007 was approximately RMB244,458 (approximately 
HK$254,236) and the unaudited net loss of GMF was approximately RMB165,753 (approximately 
HK$172,383).

INFORMATION ON GTC

GTC is a domestic limited liability company to be incorporated in the PRC with an authorised total 
investment of RMB33,000,000 and a registered capital of RMB3,000,00 (which has not been fully 
paid-up). GTC will be initially incorporated and held by two Independent Third Parties (“Existing GTC 
Shareholders”) who are currently incorporating GTC and holding all equity interests in GTC (“GTC Equity 
Interest”) for and on behalf of the Vendor. On 22 July 2007, each of the Existing GTC Shareholders entered 
into an equity transfer agreement with the Vendor pursuant to which they agree to transfer to the Vendor the 
legal ownership in the GTC Equity Interest they held for and on behalf of the Vendor at nil consideration. 
The incorporation of GTC and full payment of its registered capital of RMB3,000,000 are expected to be 
completed by late September 2007 (i.e. before Completion). GTC will be principally engaged in operating 
cafe and bar as well as providing catering services in the PRC.

The Existing GTC Shareholders are PRC residents who are principally engaged in operating cafe and bar 
as well as providing catering services in the PRC.

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, it is a condition precedent for Completion that the Vendor 
shall have completed the restructuring in relation to GMF and GTC (including but not limited to full 
payment of the registered capital of GTC in the amount of RMB3,000,000) whereby the transfer of all 
equity interests in GTC to GMF at nil consideration and all relevant approvals, consents and permits shall 
have been obtained.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Company does not have any further capital commitment or a 
plan for further capital commitment for GMF and GTC as at the date of this announcement.



— 7 —

REASONS FOR THE ACQUISITION

The Group is principally engaged in the business of (i) apparel sourcing, (ii) apparel trading, and (iii) sale 
support services. The Acquisition provides a good opportunity for the Group to diversify its business and 
to look for additional income sources. Following completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, it is 
contemplated that the cafe and restaurant chains of GMF and GTC will be operated in the PRC.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the Acquisition is in 
the interest of the Group and the terms and conditions of the Acquisition are in normal commercial terms, 
which are fair and reasonable, and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Acquisition constitutes a major transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules and is therefore 
subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the EGM. As the Vendor is an Independent Third Party and 
has no interest in the Shares and no Shareholder has a material interest in the Acquisition which is different 
from the other Shareholders, no Shareholder is required to abstain from voting in respect of the proposed 
ordinary resolution to approve the Acquisition at the EGM.

A circular containing, among other things, the details of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and a notice of 
the EGM to approve the Acquisition will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

PRESS ARTICLES

Reference is made to the press articles appearing on the various newspapers dated 24 July 2007 (the 
“Articles”) regarding the various statements made by the relevant Directors during the press conference held 
by the Company on 23 July 2007 including but not limited to the possible general offer for Birmingham 
City Plc. and the revenue to be generated by ticket sales. The Company confirms that such statements were 
made by the relevant Directors and only relate to the proposed business plan of the Company and that all 
the financial information appearing on the Articles is merely personal views of the relevant Directors based 
on past records and a rough estimate of revenue only which is entirely not a profit forecast. Investors are 
advised not to rely on such statements when dealing in the Shares of the Company.

Save as announced herein, the Company confirms that there are no negotiations or agreement relating to 
intended acquisitions or realizations which are discloseable under Rule 13.23, neither is the Board aware 
of any matter discloseable under the general obligation imposed by Rule 13.09, which is or may be of a 
price-sensitive nature.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended with effect 
from 9:30 a.m. on 23 July 2007 pending the release of this announcement. An application has been made 
by the Company to the Stock Exchange for resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:30 a.m. 
on 3 August 2007.



— 8 —

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the context 
requires otherwise.

“Acquisition” the proposed acquisition of a 51% equity interest in GMF by the Purchaser 
from the Vendor pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement

“Board” the board of Directors

“Company” Grandtop International Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in 
Cayman Islands with limited liability, the Shares of which are listed on the 
Stock Exchange

“Completion” completion of the Acquisition

“Deed of Variation” the deed of variation dated 24 July 2007 entered into between the Purchaser 
and the Vendor in relation to the Acquisition

“Directors” directors of the Company

“EGM” the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be convened and held 
for the Shareholders to consider and if thought fit, approve and the Sale 
and Purchase Agreement and the Acquisition

“GMF” Guangzhou Yuexiu Music Factory Entertainment Ballroom 廣州市越秀區
音樂工廠娛樂歌舞廳, a domestic limited liability company incorporated 
in the PRC

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“GTC” Guangzhou Tangcheng Culture and Recreation Company Limited 廣州
市唐盛文化休閒有限公司, a domestic limited liability company to be 
incorporated in the PRC

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of 
China

“Independent Third 
 Party”

person who himself is, and (in the case of corporate entity) its ultimate 
beneficial owners are, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information 
and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, third parties who are 
independent of the Company and its connected persons (as that term is 
defined in the Listing Rules)

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange



— 9 —

“Net Profit” means the audited consolidated net profit after taxation of GMF and 
excluding extraordinary items, any amounts received or written back for 
debt or any other provisions and, such profit shall be calculated by reference 
to the prevailing generally accepted accounting principles, standards and 
practices in Hong Kong during the Relevant Period

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China

“PRC GAAP” generally accepted accounting principles in the PRC

“Purchaser” Far Grow Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin 
Islands and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

“Relevant Period” means a period of two financial years commencing from the date of 
Completion

“RMB” Reminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“Sale and Purchase 
 Agreement”

the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 23 July 2007 entered into 
between the Purchaser and the Vendor in relation to the Acquisition

“Share(s)” ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Shares

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Target Equity Interest” the 51% equity interest in GMF to be sold to the Purchaser by the Vendor 
pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement

“Vendor” Chung Tat Fun, an Independent Third Party

“%” per cent.

By Order of the Board
Grandtop International Holdings Limited

Hui Ho Luek, Vico
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 2 August 2007

(In this announcement, the exchange rate of RMB1.00 to HK$1.04 is used. However, it does not constitute 
a representation that any amount has been or may be exchanged at this or another rates or at all.)

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises of executive Directors, namely Mr. Yeung Ka 
Sing, Carson, Mr. Hui Ho Luek, Vico, Mr. Steven McManaman, Mr. Lee Yiu Tung, Mr. Ip Wing Lun, Ms. 
Wong Po Ling, Pauline and Ms. Bessie Siu, non-executive Director, namely Mr. Fu Wing Kwok, Ewing 
and independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chang Kin Man, Mr. Zhou Han Ping and Mr. Yip 
Man Ki.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


